

NDPS Case No.10 of 2022
JO CODE No.WB00766
CNR No.WBUD01-000349-2022

Later
01.02.2022

Bail petition is filed for accused Golam Mortuja along with Vokatnamas.

It is submitted by Ld. Defence lawyers that the accused person is innocent and he has falsely implicated in this case. They further submit that nothing was seized from the possession of accused. They further contended that there is no chance of abscondence of accused person, if he is released on bail. Accordingly, they pray for releasing the accused on bail on any condition or conditions.

Ld. PP in charge opposes the prayer for bail.

On perusal of the record, I find that considerable amount of narcotic substance was seized from the physical possession of accused person. Considering the same, prayer for bail of accused stands rejected.

The IO is present. He has prayed for permitting the accused person Golam Mortuja to take in police custody for **10 (ten) days** for the purpose of the effective investigation. The prayer for police custody of accused has duly forwarded and recommended by the SP, Raiganj Police District as well as by IC, Itahar PS, Uttar Dinajpur.

At this stage, IO files one petition through Ld. PP praying for time for hearing of the prayer for police custody of accused.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.
To-date.

Dictated & corrected
by me

Judge Special Court (NDPS)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (NDPS)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur