

*NDPS Case No.10 of 2022.*  
**JO CODE No.WB00766**  
*CNR No.WBUD01-000349-2022*

**Order No.03**  
**03.02.2022**

Today is fixed for production of accused and consideration of prayer for police custody of accused.  
Accused is produced from J/C physically.  
IO is present with CD.  
Ld. PP in charge is present.

Now the prayer for police remand of accused dated 02.02.2022 is taken up for hearing.

IO has prayed for permitting the accused person **Golam Murtuja** to take in police custody for **10 (ten) days** for the purpose of the effective investigation. The prayer for police custody of accused has duly forwarded and recommended by the SP, Raiganj Police District as well as by IC, Itahar PS, Uttar Dinajpur.

I have examined the CD. It appears to me that granting the prayer for police custody to trace out the originator of the business and to recover contraband articles is necessary for the interest of investigation.

In view of above, the prayer for police custody of accused is hereby allowed for **five days** i.e. from **03.01.2022** to **07.02.2022**. IO is permitted to take the accused **Golam Murtuja** in police custody for **5 (five) days**. The IO is directed to strictly follow the guidelines as propounded by the Hon'ble Apex Court, while the accused **Golam Murtuja** will be in police custody. He is further directed to get the accused examined medically on every interval of 24 hrs and to produce him on **08.02.2022**.

Let a copy of the order be supplied to the IO in open Court for strict compliance.

Return the CD.

Spl.Judge(NDPS)  
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur

Spl.Judge(NDPS)  
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur